THE STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON §

COUNTY ADDENDUM
FOR PURCHASE OF
GOODS AND SERVICES
DURING COVID-19 OPERATIONS
(Federal Emergency Management
Agency “FEMA” Requirements)

Important Notice: County Purchase Orders and Agreements constitute
expenditures of public funds, and all vendors are hereby placed on notice that such
procurement is subject to the extent authorized by Federal and Texas law, including
but not limited to Federal Emergency Management Agency Rules and Regulations,
Tex. Const. art. XI, § 7, the Texas Government Code, the Texas Local Government
Code, the Texas Transportation Code, the Texas Health & Safety Code, and
Opinions of the Texas Attorney General relevant to local governmental entities.

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between Williamson
County, Texas (hereinafter “Customer” or “The County” or “Williamson County”), a
political subdivision of the State of Texas, acting herein by and through its governing
body, and _ Data Projections, Inc. (hereinafter "Vendor”). Customer agrees to
engage Vendor as an independent Contractor, to assist in providing certain goods or
operational services pursuant to the following terms, conditions, and restrictions:

I.

Incorporated Documents: This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement
between the parties and may not be modified or amended other than by a written
instrument executed by both parties. Documents expressly incorporated (as if copied in
full) into this Agreement include the following:

A. Vendor Quote dated  11/05/2020 ;

B. Vendor Sales Agreement;

C. Williamson County Agreement Addendum; and
D. Any necessary insurance certificates.

Where there is any conflict between this Addendum and any of the above-
referenced Agreement documents or incorporated documents, the terms of this Addendum
shall control.



I1.

No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity or Powers: Nothing in this Agreement will
be deemed to constitute a waiver of sovereign immunity or powers of Customer, the

Williamson County Commissioners Court, or the Williamson County Judge.
I11.

Compliance with All Laws: Vendor agrees and will comply with any and all
local, state or federal requirements with respect to the goods or services rendered.

IV.

Good Faith: Vendor agrees to act in good faith in the performance of the
Agreement relevant to this Agreement.

V.

Relationship of the Parties: Each party to this Agreement, in the performance of
this Agreement, shall act in an individual capacity and not as agents, employees, partners,
joint ventures or associates of one another. The employees or agents of one party shall not
be deemed or construed to be the employees or agents of the other party for any purposes
whatsoever.

VI.

Texas Law Applicable to Indemnification and Limitation of Liability: All
indemnifications or limitations of liability shall be to the extent authorized under Texas

law.
VII.

Payvment: Payment for goods and services shall be governed by Chapter 2251 of
the Texas Government Code. An invoice shall be deemed overdue the 31st day after the
later of (1) the date The County receives the goods under the Agreement; (2) the date the
performance of the service under the Agreement is completed; or (3) the date the
Williamson County Auditor receives an invoice for the goods or services. Interest
charges for any overdue payments shall be paid by The County in accordance with Texas
Government Code Section 2251.025. More specifically, the rate of interest that shall
accrue on a late payment is the rate in effect on September 1 of The County’s fiscal year
in which the payment becomes due. The said rate in effect on September 1 shall be equal
to the sum of one percent (1%); and (2) the prime rate published in the Wall Street
Journal on the first day of July of the preceding fiscal year that does not fall on a
Saturday or Sunday.



VIIIL.

Termination for Convenience: This agreement may be terminated at any time at
the option of either party, without future or prospective liability for performance upon
giving thirty (30) days written notice thereof. In the event of termination, The County
will only be liable for its pro rata share of services rendered and goods received.

IX.

Right to Audit: Vendor agrees that Customer or its duly authorized
representatives shall, until the expiration of three (3) years after final payment under this
Agreement, have access to and the right to examine and photocopy any and all books,
documents, papers and records of Vendor which are directly pertinent to the services to
be performed under this Agreement for the purposes of making audits, examinations,
excerpts, and transcriptions. Vendor agrees that Customer shall have access during
normal working hours to all necessary Vendor facilities and shall be provided adequate
and appropriate work space in order to conduct audits in compliance with the provisions
of this section. Customer shall give Vendor reasonable advance notice of intended
audits. In no circumstances will Vendor be required to create or maintain documents not
kept in the ordinary course of Vendor’s business operations, nor will Vendor be required
to disclose any information, including but not limited to product cost data, which it
considers confidential or proprietary.

X.

Mediation: The parties agree to use mediation for dispute resolution prior to and
formal legal action being taken on the Agreements relevant to this Agreement.

XI.

Venue and Governing Law: Venue of this Agreement shall be Williamson County,
Texas, and the law of the State of Texas shall govern.

XII.

No Assignment: This agreement may not be assigned by either party without prior
written consent.



ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
AGENCY (“FEMA”) COMPLIANCE:

XIII.

lean Air Act and The Federal Water Pollution Control Act Compliance:
Vendor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued
pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq. and the Federal Water
Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq. and Vendor agrees to report each
violation to the Customer and understands and agrees that the Customer will, in turn, report
each violation as required to assure notification to the Federal Emergency Management
Agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. If
applicable, Vendor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding
$150,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA.

XIV.

Suspension and Debarment: (1) This Agreement is a covered transaction for
purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000. As such, the Vendor is required to
verify that none of the Vendor’s principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995) or its affiliates
(defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.940) or disqualified
(defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.935).

(2) The Vendor must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000,
subpart C, and must include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower
tier covered transaction it enters into.

(3) This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by Customer. If it is
later determined that the Vendor did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2
C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, in addition to remedies available to Customer, the Federal
Government may pursue available remedies, including but not limited to suspension and/or
debarment.

(4) The Vendor, bidder or proposer agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.F.R. pt.
180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C while this offer is valid and throughout the
period of any agreement that may arise from this offer. The Vendor, bidder or proposer
further agrees to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier covered
transactions.

XV.

Recovered Materials: (1) In the performance of this Agreement, the Vendor shall
make maximum use of products containing recovered materials that are EPA-designated
items unless the product cannot be acquired— (a) Competitively within a timeframe

4



providing for compliance with the contract performance schedule; (b) Meeting contract
performance requirements; or (c) At a reasonable price.

(2) Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA-designated items, is
available at EPA’s Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines web site:
https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive- procurement-guideline-cpg-program.

(3) The Vendor also agrees to comply with all other applicable requirements of Section
6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act.”

XVL

Access to Records: The following access to records requirements apply to this
Agreement:

(1) The Vendor agrees to provide Customer, the FEMA Administrator, the Comptroller
General of the United States, or any of their authorized representatives access to any books,
documents, papers, and records of the Vendor which are directly pertinent to this
Agreement for the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions.
(2) The Vendor agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means
whatsoever or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed. (3) The Vendor
agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or his authorized representatives access to
construction or other work sites pertaining to the work being completed under the contract.

(4) In compliance with the Disaster Recovery Act of 2018, the Customer and the Vendor
acknowledge and agree that no language in this contract is intended to prohibit audits or
internal reviews by the FEMA Administrator or the Comptroller General of the United
States.

XVII.

Use of DHS Seals and Related Items: The Vendor shall not use Department of
Homeland Security (“DHS”) seal(s), logos, crests, or reproductions of flags or likenesses of
DHS agency officials without specific FEMA pre-approval.

XVIII.

mplian ith Federal .aw and FEMA Rules: This is an acknowledgement
that FEMA financial assistance will be used to fund all or a portion of the agreement. The
Vendor will comply with all applicable Federal law, regulations, executive orders, FEMA
policies, procedures, and directives.



XIX.

ral rnment Obligations: The Federal Government is not a party to
this contract and is not subject to any obligations or liabilities to the non-Federal entity,
Vendor, or any other party pertaining to any matter resulting from this Agreement.

XX.

Eal laims Act Compliance and Program Fraud Prevention: The Vendor
acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Claims and
Statements) applies to the Vendor’s actions pertaining to this Agreement.

XXI.

County Judge or Presiding Officer Authorized to Sign Agreement: The

presiding officer of Customer’s governing body who is authorized to execute this
instrument by order duly recorded may execute this addendum on behalf of Customer.

WITNESS the signatures of all parties in duplicate originals to be effective as of
the date of the last party’s execution below.

WILLIAMSON COUNTY: Vendor:
nge Bl Gravell
{JLZYE é‘ﬂgG{veHJr (Ng{;ﬂzozgm ZOZ W D %/?@O
Authorized Signature Authorized Signat@ife
Date: Nov 18,2020 , 2020 Date: 11/05 , 2020




. DATA
PROJECTIONS

WILCO - Annex Facility - AV Bridge and Cameras -
Large Meeting Room - TIPS 171001

Quote # 007618
Version 4

Prepared for:

Williamson County

Don Heflin
don.heflin@wilco.org



/ /4

4616 W. Howard Ln

Suite 140

DATA Austin, TX 78728
P R O J E C Tl O N S www.dataprojections.com
512.420.8856

Thursday, November 5, 2020

Williamson County
Don Heflin

7

don.heflin@wilco.org
RE: WILCO - Annex Facility - AV Bridge and Cameras - Large Meeting Room - TIPS 171001
Dear Don,

Thank you for allowing Data Projections the opportunity to present this solution for the Williamson County.

As a leading audio visual communications design/build firm, Data Projections is uniquely qualified for a project of this
scope. Our experience includes solutions for:

e Multipurpose rooms and auditoriums equipped with large-venue audio visual technology solutions

¢ Videoconferencing systemsincorporating control and complete room collaboration, allowing for on-demand
decision making and communication among remote locations

e Conference, board rooms and training rooms of all shapes and sizes

Digital signage implementations across enterprise, university, and district campuses forimmediate message

distribution

Operation Center’s (NOC's, EOC's, SOC's) audio visual command and control systems

College and university classrooms, lecture halls and labs

Individual school classrooms to entire districts

And many more unique applications

Because we partner with the best technology companies in the industry, we're able to provide a wide range of
comprehensive solutions built around the specific needs of our customers, while taking into account the technical,
capital and logistical factors involved in each project and solution.

Rapid and effective communication is key to staying ahead of the competition. Better communication leads to better
decisions - and better results. How do you maintain consistent communication across your organization as well as
external audiences? Data Projections' team of professionals will keep you simply connected.

Kind regards,

Mark Mazac
Account Executive
Austin

Quote #007618 v4 o4 ._. ol 2/13



4616 W. Howard Ln

D A T A Suite 140

Austin, TX 78728
P R O J E C Tl O N S www.dataprojections.com

512.420.8856

4 Executive Summary

Scope Introduction
Data Projections is providing this proposal at the request of Williams County for adding AV Bridge, Cameras for VTC
capabilities and reprogramming of the room AV System as summarized below.

-Project Location:
Williamson County Annex
Large Meeting Room

100 Wilco Way
Georgetown, Texas 78626

-Onsite Point of Contact:
Don Heflin

Williamson County —IT
Phone: 512-943-1490
Don.heflin@wilco.org

SCOPE OF WORK
Data Projections will provide and integrate new AV equipment and existing AV equipment into all the WILCO Annex
Facility — Large Meeting Room as detailed below.

Annex Large Meeting Room-

Video:

o Existing Extron PoleVault system with Large Projector to stay in place

O PoleVault PVS407D is the switcher model and is located above ceiling at projector location
o NEW Owner Furnished PCto be installed at Rack for Video Conferencing Software

O PCVideo Extended via Transmitter/Receiver to PVS 407D

O Input 3 & 4 should be available

Video Conferencing:

e Qty. 2—-Vaddio RoboSHOT 30 Cameras
O Presenter Camera Located beside projector
Drop tile mount beside projector
O Audience Camera
Drop tile mountin front area
e Qty. 1-AV Bridge 2x1
O AV Bridge will support 2—cameras only
Content will not be an available input through the AV Bridge
Presenters will join meeting via VTC Software (Teams, Zoom, etc.) and present wirelessly
e Presenters will mute camera and mute microphone so it won’t create feedback loop

Quote #007618 v4 4 /I // 3/13



J7/4
4616 W. Howard Ln

D A T A Suite 140

Austin, TX 78728
P R O J E C Tl O N S www.dataprojections.com

512.420.8856

4 Executive Summary

O System can select between Audience and Presenter, just Presenter, or Just Audience view through
Touch Panel
e Qty. 1-USB Extender from OFE PCinto Training Room for Keyboard and Mouse control
O Wall plate Location TBD with Wilco
o OFE Lavalier Mic to be used for Presenter during VTC
e OFE Audience HandHeld to be used for crowd mic during VTC

Control:

o New Touch Panel

O Remove MLC 104 IP Plus and Biamp TEC-1

O Touch Panel will have PTZ Camera Controls, Audio Controls, Video Source Selection
o New IPCP Processor

O RS-232for AV Bridge, 2—Cameras

O IP control for PVS 407D and Projector

Misc. Hardware
o Cables, Connectors and Consumables detailed in quote and/or included in Project Totals

Special Notes:

-Williamson County will ensure DPI technicians have 2-3 full days of full access to the space for installation and testing
of AV Systems.

-Williamson County ensures that all existing owner-furnished-equipment (OFE) is in good working condition, if
applicable.

-Williamson County will ensure Electrical is place for new AV Systems and in the IDF, if required.

Scope Conclusion:
Upon acceptance of this proposal, provide a signed proposal and Purchase Order including payment method delivered
to Data Projections. Installation date will be confirmed once this documentation is received.

Change Orders:

As noted elsewhere in this document, no product changes/substitutions nor changes or modifications in equipment
location will be made without the express written consent of Williamson County & Data Projections. Any requests for
deviation to this contract or incomplete client requirements may result in additional fees.

Quote #007618 v4 /l // 4/13



'

4616 W. Howard Ln

Suite 140

Austin, TX 78728
www.dataprojections.com
512.420.8856

DATA
PROJECTIONS

Room 1 - Hardware

Mfr. Description Price | Qty Ext. Price
Large Meeting Room
Video Conferencing System
VADDIO 999-99630- RoboSHOT 30E OneLINK HDMI $4,524.38 2 $9,048.76
100W SYS WHT
VADDIO 999-82000- Suspended Ceiling Mount WHT $439.38| 2 $878.76
000
VADDIO 999-8250- AV Bridge 2x1 N/A $2,300.61 1 $2,300.61
000
Extron 60-1473-23 Twisted Pair Extender for USB $524.39 1 $524.39
Peripherals - Decorator-Style
Wallplate
Extron 60-1471-12 Twisted Pair Extender for USB $426.83 1 $426.83
Peripherals
Extron 60-1631-52 HDMI 4K/60 DTP2 Transmitter $457.32 1 $457.32
with Audio Embedding
Extron 60-1631-53 HDMI 4K/60 DTP2 Receiver $463.41 1 $463.41
with Audio De-Embedding
Control System
Extron 60-1432-01 IP Link Pro Control Processor $1,579.27 1 $1,579.27
Extron 60-1566-03 10" Wall Mount TouchLink Pro $1,579.27 1 $1,579.27
Touchpanel - White
Subtotal: $17,258.62
Room 1 Services
Product Details Ext. Price
Installation Labor $2,625.00
Project Management $1,250.00
Design/Engineering $840.00
Programming Labor $3,850.00
R e o8
W A /S




4616 W. Howard Ln
Suite 140

DATA Austin, TX 78728
P R O J E C Tl O N S www.dataprojections.com
512.420.8856
Subtotal: $8,565.00

Miscellaneous Materials
Product Details Ext. Price
Miscellaneous Materials $857.80
Subtotal: $857.80

Service & Maintenance
Product Details Ext. Price
Service & Maintenance $1,208.10
Subtotal: $1,208.10
6/13

Quote #007618 v4




4616 W. Howard Ln

Suite 140

DATA Austin, TX 78728
P R O J E C Tl O N S www.dataprojections.com
512.420.8856

WILCO - Annex Facility - AV Bridge and Cameras - Large Meeting Room - TIPS

171001
Prepared by: Prepared for: Quote Information:
Austin Williamson County Quote #: 007618
Mark Mazac , Version: 4
(512) 271-6538 Don Heflin Delivery Date: 11/05/2020
Fax 512.420.9185 (512) 943-1490 Expiration Date: 12/07/2020
mmazac@dataprojections.co  don.heflin@wilco.org
m

Quote Summary

Description Amount
Room 1 - Hardware $17,258.62
Room 1 Services $8,565.00
Miscellaneous Materials $857.80
Service & Maintenance $1,208.10
Subtotal: $27,889.52

Shipping: $319.30

Total: $28,208.82

Payment Options

Description Payments Interval Amount

Payment Options

Net 30 1 One-Time $28,208.82

Other service options available. Contact your sales representative.

By signing this agreement, you are accepting our Terms and Conditions. This does not negate the need for a purchase
order or any other purchasing requirement which your company necessitates. Data Projections reserves the right to
require a customer down payment/deposit contingent on the creditworthiness of the customer.

Quote #007618 v4 " /l // 7/13



4616 W. Howard Ln

Suite 140
DATA Austin, TX 78728
P R OJ E C Tl O N S www.dataprojections.com
512.420.8856
Austin Williamson County
. . ‘ Zw/gg Bl Gravell .
Slgnature: M D. %?d{‘/ Slgnature: Judge Bill Gravell Jr. (Nov 18, 2020 09:20 CST)
d
Name: Mark Mazac Name: Don Heflin (per Judge Bill Gravell)
Title: Account Executive Date: Nov 18, 2020
Date: 11/05/2020

Quote #007618 v4 - 8/13



/S

@ 4616 W. Howard Ln
Suite 140

! DATA Austin, TX 78728
P R O J E C Tl O N S www.dataprojections.com

512.420.8856

4 Statement of Performance
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Notice
This Scope of Work s delivered on the basis of the following Assumptions:
« Site preparation by the Customer includes electrical, wall reinforcement, telephone and
data network infrastructure placement per Data Projections specification.

« All work areas should be clean and dust free prior to the beginning of on-site integration of
electronic equipment.

« Customer communication of readiness will be considered accurate and executable by
Data Projections project manager.

« In Room(s) where installation is to be completed are to be made available for Data
Projections exclusive use on the days of the scheduled installation. Unless specifically
arranged in advance, rooms will be available during normal business hours, defined as
Monday through Friday, 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM excluding holidays. All required spaces
(rooms, access points, etc.) must be available at the start of the installation and remain
available for the duration of the Project. Any required space that is unavailable during the
scheduled installation time frame may result in delayed delivery of the Project and/or
additional charges. Additional rates will only be applied after execution of Data
Projections generated Project Change Request according to the Change Management
Procedure section following and signed approval by Owner or Owner’s representative.

« The project schedule must allow for sufficient time for completion of all installation and
final testing of systems prior to occupancy of the site. If sufficient time is not allowed, Data
Projections will be held harmless for systems that do not meet requirements. In this case,
all costs associated with completion of work, including overtime labor rates, will be
considered outside the scope of this offering and billable to the Client. Unless otherwise
stated, the installation shall be scheduled contiguously from start to finish. Projects
requiring multiple site visits and/or intervals of inactivity between events must be noted as
such prior to acceptance of this SOW. If notification is made after initial acceptance of this
SOW, Change Management Procedure section following shall be implemented and
additional charges may apply. Data Projections reserves the right to revise the
proposal/scope of work based upon information obtained from subsequent site surveys
and other sources not available at the time of that the original proposal was issued.

« Data Projections reserves the right to substitute equipment of similar specifications should
any of the specified equipment be unavailable at time of order from the manufacturer. This
will be done in an effort to maintain the completeness of the proposed audiovisual system
and meet the anticipated installation schedule. Data Projections will notify the clientin the
event there is a need for any equipment substitutions.

« There is secure storage for equipment during a multiple-day integration. If secure storage
is not available for the duration of the multiple day integration period, Data Projections
reserves the right to; delay the installation until secure storage is available which could
result in project completion delays and additional storage and delay fees; payment in full

— ; ' & 4
Quote #007618 v4 ’W : ﬁ,‘fﬁﬁ 9/13




= S

4616 W. Howard Ln

Suite 140
! DATA Austin, TX 78728
' P R O J E C Tl O N S www.dataprojections.com

512.420.8856

4 Statement of Performance

for the materials and equipment that cannot be secured thus constituting transfer of
ownership and relieving Data Projections of its responsibility and liability for security and
protection of said materials and equipment against damage and theft.

« If Customer furnished equipment and existing cabling is to be used, Data Projections
assumes that these items are in good working condition and will integrate into the
designed solution. Any repair, replacement and/or configuration of these items that may
be necessary will be made at an additional cost.

« All Network configurations including IP addresses are to be provided, operational and
functional before Data Projections’ integration begins. Data Projections will not be
responsible for testing the LAN connections.

« Cable or Satellite drops must be in place with converter boxes operational before the
completion of integration. Any delay resulting in extra work caused by late arrival of these
items will resultin a change order for time and materials.

o Document review / feedback on touch panel layout / correspondence will be completed by
the Customer within two business days. {unless otherwise noted}

Integration Project Management Processes
Data Projections will follow a foundational project management process which may include the following
actions/deliverables (based on the size/complexity/duration of the integration project):

« Needs Analysis — performed prior to Scope of Work

Project Welcome Notice — emailed upon receipt of Purchase Order/Notice to proceed

Project Kick-Off meeting with Customer Representative(s) — either by phone or in-person

Project Status updates — informal or formal — either by phone, email or in-person (based

on the size/complexity/duration of the project)

« Project Change Control — comprised of Field Directed Change Order and/or Contract
Change Order submittals

« Substantial Completion— Customer walk-through and user acceptance training — prior to
Service transition (if purchased)

User Acceptance Training

This is geared specifically towards the end-user / operator. The purpose of this training is to provide
operators with the necessary knowledge to confidently and comfortably operate all aspects of the integrated
system.

Areas covered include the following:

o Equipment and system overview
« Equipment operation and function
o Equipment start up, stop, and shut Down

s ) S



4616 W. Howard Ln

$

Suite 140

DATA Austin, TX 78728
P R O J E C Tl O N S www.dataprojections.com
512.420.8856

4 Statement of Performance

Equipment automatic and manual operation

Discussion and documentation relating to control system operation

Discussion and documentation relating to system processor and its control applications
Powering up, powering down AV system via control system

Manual operation of display systems, audio system and all other related components
Use/operation of patch panels, when and where to be used

Who to call when help is required

Change Management Procedure

Any changes to the Scope of the project that effect the contractual value of the project must be in writing
signed by the Customer and an authorized representative of Data Projections, Inc. Oral changes to the project
scope, equipment or materials shall not be binding upon the parties. Changes may impact the ability of Data
Projections, Inc. to deliver the desired solution per the original terms of the Contract. After acceptance of this
Scope of Work, such signed and approved change orders will be incorporated by reference into and become
part of this Contract and will be processed in accordance with the Change Management Procedure detailed
below.

Proprietary Notice

This proposal contains confidential information and intellectual property of Data Projections and may be
legally privileged. Recipient agrees not to reproduce or make this information available in any manner to
persons outside the group directly responsible for evaluation of its contents.

Payment Schedule

The total for this proposal/project is presented as a “not to exceed” unless Data Projections and the “client”
agree to add hardware, software or functionality not specifically addressed in this Statement of
Work/Executive Summary. The payment schedule outlined in the Payment Options section is contingent on
the established line of credit approved by the company. If credit terms are extended, the standard terms are
NET 30 days. If credit terms are not requested or extended, payment will be required in full before hardware
is ordered or installation dates are scheduled.

Returns

The approval of product returns is at the discretion of Data Projections and requires a return authorization
number. Products that are defective will be repaired, replaced or credited in accordance with the
manufacturer’s warranty. Goods returned for reasons other than warranty or defect must be in original,
undamaged and untarnished condition and must include all original packaging, documentation and
accessories. Restocking fees may apply to the items being returned. Any custom ordered products cannot be
returned. Please consult Data Projections for additional details.

Warranty
All new equipment provided by Data Projections includes each manufacturer’s full warranty from the date of

e, S ..



= S

4616 W. Howard Ln

Suite 140

! DATA Austin, TX 78728
. P R O J E C Tl O N S www.dataprojections.com
512.420.8856

4 Statement of Performance

invoice. Data Projections will honor all warranty requirements as depot service. Data Projections supplies a
90-day workmanship warranty from the date of completion of said system, unless superseded by an extended
warranty, service agreement and/or preventative maintenance agreement. If a Data Projections service
agreement is purchased all hardware purchased through Data Projections will be covered with no additional
service or replacement fees throughout the life of the agreement even if the hardware is no longer covered
under the manufacturer’s warranty. Data Projections warrants the system to be free of defects in materials
and workmanship and fit for the intended purpose. This warranty does not cover equipment or system abuse,
misuse including, but not limited to, operating outside of environmental, electrical, temperature or humidity
specifications, system alterations neither approved nor performed by Data Projections; or repair by a service
facility other than those authorized by the manufacturer.

Indemnification

Data Projections agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold harmless the Client, its
officers, director and employees (Collectively , Client) against all damages, liabilities or costs, including
reasonable attorney’s fees and defense costs, to the extent caused by the Data Projections’ negligent
performance of professional services under this Agreement and that of its subcontractors or anyone for whom
Data Projections is legally liable. The Client agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and
hold harmless Data Projections, its officers, directors, employees and sub-consultants (collectively, Data
Projections) against all damages, liabilities or costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees and defense costs, to
the extent caused by the Client's negligent acts in connection with the Project and the acts of its contractors,
subcontractors or consultants or anyone for whom the Client is legally liable. Neither the Client nor Data
Projections shall be obligated to indemnify the other party in any manner whatsoever for the other party's
own negligence.

No Hire Policy

During the term of the Contract, and for a period of one (1) year after the termination of the Contract, or the
completion of the Project, whichever is later, the Client agrees that it will not directly solicit the employment
of any individual that was employed by Data Projections during the term of the Contract. In the event Client
breaches this provision, the parties agree that it would be difficult to establish the precise amount of damages
incurred by Data Projections as a result of such conduct, and therefore the parties agree that immediately
upon hiring said individual, Client shall pay to Data Projections an amount equal to 50% of the gross annual
salary or wages paid to the individual in question during the twelve months prior to the termination of that
individual's employment with Data Projections. This fee shall not apply if the individual responds to a
general employment advertisement through newspapers, on-line job boards or postings, agencies, open
house, or job fairs.

No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity or Powers
Nothing in this agreement will be deemed to constitute a waiver of sovereign immunity or powers of
Customer, the Williamson County Commissioners Court, or the Williamson County Judge.

g Ly S



4616 W. Howard Ln

Suite 140

g DATA Austin, TX 78728
o P R O J E C Tl O N S www.dataprojections.com
512.420.8856

4 Statement of Performance

Termination for Convenience

This agreement may be terminated at any time at the option of either party, without future or prospective
liability for performance upon giving thirty (30) days written notice thereof. In the event of termination,
Customer will only be liable for its pro rata share of services rendered and goods actually received.

Texas Prompt Payment Act Compliance

Payment for goods and services shall be governed by Chapter 2251 of the Texas Government Code. An
invoice shall be deemed overdue the 31st day after the later of (1) the date Customer receives the goods
under the contract; (2) the date the performance of the service under the contract is completed; or (3) the date
the Williamson County Auditor receives an invoice for the goods or services. Interest charges for any
overdue payments shall be paid by Customer in accordance with Texas Government Code Section 2251.025.
More specifically, the rate of interest that shall accrue on a late payment is the rate in effect on September 1
of Customer’s fiscal year in which the payment becomes due. The said rate in effect on September 1 shall be
equal to the sum of one percent (1%); and (2) the prime rate published in the Wall Street Journal on the first
day of July of the preceding fiscal year that does not fall on a Saturday or Sunday.

Mediation
The parties agree to use mediation for dispute resolution prior to and formal legal action being taken on this
Contract.

Venue and Governing Law
Venue of this contract shall be Williamson County, Texas, and the law of the State of Texas shall govern.

Right to Audio

Data Projections agrees that Customer or its duly authorized representatives shall, until the expiration of
three (3) years after final payment under this Agreement, have access to and the right to examine and
photocopy any and all books, documents, papers and records of Data Projections which are directly pertinent
to the services to be performed under this Agreement for the purposes of making audits, examinations,
excerpts, and transcriptions. Data Projections agrees that Customer shall have access during normal working
hours to all necessary Data Projections facilities and shall be provided adequate and appropriate work space
in order to conduct audits in compliance with the provisions of this section. Customer shall give Data
Projections reasonable advance notice of intended audits

e, S .



Agenda item #21 11.17.2020, AV Bridge and
Cameras Large Meeting, Data Projections

Final Audit Report 2020-11-18
Created: 2020-11-17
By: Kerstin Hancock (khancock@wilco.org)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAALSYRJ3SxSP_BA6DTEPhYyinBessrZ6TV

"Agenda item #21 11.17.2020, AV Bridge and Cameras Large M
eeting, Data Projections” History

9 Document created by Kerstin Hancock (khancock@uwilco.org)
2020-11-17 - 10:09:28 PM GMT- IP address: 66.76.4.65

£ Document emailed to aschiele@wilco.org for delegation
2020-11-17 - 10:12:04 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by aschiele@wilco.org
2020-11-17 - 10:14:14 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254

] Document signing delegated to Judge Bill Gravell Jr. (bgravell@wilco.org) by aschiele@wilco.org
2020-11-17 - 10:14:27 PM GMT- IP address: 66.76.4.65

% Document emailed to Judge Bill Gravell Jr. (bgravell@wilco.org) for signature
2020-11-17 - 10:14:28 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Judge Bill Gravell Jr. (bgravell@wilco.org)
2020-11-18 - 3:20:28 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254

% Document e-signed by Judge Bill Gravell Jr. (bgravell@wilco.org)
Signature Date: 2020-11-18 - 3:20:44 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 66.76.4.65

@ Agreement completed.
2020-11-18 - 3:20:44 PM GMT




